
RXSoil, Inc. 
201 Main St. Ste. 1360, Fort Worth, TX 76102 

February 2, 2021 

NMOCD District 2 

811 S. First St. 

Artesia, NM 88210 

Re: Closure Request 

LH Operating, LLC H E West B #009 

NMOCD Reference #: nRM2032957547 

To Whom It May Concern 

RXSoil, Inc. is pleased to submit the closure request summarizing work done for the remediation of 
produced water impacted soil for the above release. 

Sincerely, 

Jace Caraway 
Chief Operating Officer 
RXSoil, Inc. 
(940) 210-2051

Zach Robbins 
Technical and Engineering Analyst 
RXSoil, Inc. 
(210) 400-7645
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RXSoil, Inc. 
201 Main St. Ste. 1360, Fort Worth, TX 76102 

I. Introduction

On behalf of LH Operating, LLC,  RXSoil, Inc. (“RXSoil”) has prepared this closure request that describes 
remediation of the release at the H E West B #009 site (Coordinates: 32.85815, -103.88115) in Eddy 
County with reference number nRM2032957547.  A vicinity map is given as Figure 1. 

The C-141 is given in Appendix A. 

II. Site Assessment/Characterization

1. Spill Map – See Figure 2
2. Depth to ground water – The closest water well is POD number L 14207 POD3,

approximately 1.05 miles northeast of location with data from 2016 showing
groundwater at a depth of 96’ (see Figure 3 and Appendix B).

3. Wellhead protection area – There are no known water sources within a half mile of
the release.

4. Distance to nearest significant watercourse – There are no significant watercourses
within a half mile of the release.

5. Soil/waste characteristics – The release was delineated horizontally and vertically
during excavation.  Excavation was guided by field data, testing soil samples until
results showed chloride levels below 600 mg/kg, per 19.15.29.13.D.1.  Sidewall and
bottom sample locations are shown in Figure 2.  Excavation went vertically and
horizontally until clean soil was found (600 mg/kg chloride per field testing).  Soil
samples were submitted to Cardinal Laboratories and tested for chlorides, TPH and
BTEX.  All samples tested below Table 1 thresholds for projects with depth to
groundwater 50’ - <100’.  Results from these tests are summarized in Appendix C with
the laboratory report shown in Appendix E.

III. Closure Reporting

1. Scaled site and sampling diagram – See Figure 2 for excavation samples.
2. Photographs of remediated site prior to backfill – See Appendix D for photographs

of the site prior to backfill.
3. Laboratory analyses of final sampling - See Appendix E for laboratory reports

summarized in Appendix C.
4. Description of all remedial activities – Excavation of contaminated material began

based on the area affected by the spill.  Samples were collected representing 200
square feet and field screened for chlorides.   Excavation continued until all field
screenings tested below threshold (600 mg/kg chloride).  Vertical excavation
continued using the same process.  Sample locations are shown in Figure 2 while
results are summarized in a table in Appendix C.  One bottom sample tested above
threshold.  Crews returned to further excavate until sampling proved all soil tested
below threshold.

Sidewall and bottom samples were taken using a stainless-steel hand shovel.  All tools were 
decontaminated before each sample, as specified in Field Equipment Cleaning and Decontamination 
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RXSoil, Inc. 
201 Main St. Ste. 1360, Fort Worth, TX 76102 

(EPA, 2015).  This includes wiping the equipment clean, water-rinsing the equipment, washing the 
equipment in detergent and water, and rinsing the equipment in water.   

Samples were temporarily transferred to a new plastic bag in the field.  Once in a location safer for 
handling glass, the samples were transferred to glass jars, supplied by an approved laboratory.  The 
threads on all jars were wiped clean to allow an air-tight seal.  Samples were transferred on ice to a 
third-party laboratory to ensure tests were completed within 14 days (as recommended in the EPA 
handbook). 

All lab reports of sampling can be found in Appendix D. 

IV. Reclamation

Following removal of all contaminated soil, clean material was backfilled.  All impacted areas were
restored to match the rest of the padsite.

On behalf of all parties, RXSoil is requesting no further action for this remediation project.
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L-14207-POD3

Figure 3 - Water Map

USDA FSA, GeoEye, Maxar, Esri, HERE, iPC, U.S. Department of
Energy Office of Legacy Management, Esri, HERE, Garmin, iPC

GIS WATERS PODs

Active

OSE District Boundary

New Mexico State Trust Lands

Both Estates

SiteBoundaries

1/5/2021, 2:26:09 PM
0 0.35 0.70.17 mi

0 0.6 1.20.3 km

1:18,056

OSE POD Locations
The New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (OSE) provides this geographic data and any associated metadata “as is” without warranty of any kind, including but not limited to its completeness, fitness for a particular use, or accuracy of its content, positional or otherwise.  It is the sole responsibility of the user to
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APPENDIX A 

C-141
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APPENDIX B 

WATER WELL DATA 
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APPENDIX C 

DATA SUMMARY TABLE 
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Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene
Total 

Xylenes
BTEX Chloride

GRO
C6-C10

DRO
>C10-C28

MRO
>C28-C36

TPH 
C6-C36

4500
S 1.3 12/17/2020 12/22/2020 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 112 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
S 2 12/17/2020 12/22/2020 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 272 <10.0 16.6 10.6 27.2

S 3.2 12/17/2020 12/22/2020 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 32.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
S 4 12/17/2020 12/22/2020 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 96.0 <10.0 23.1 <10.0 23.1

S 5.2 12/17/2020 12/22/2020 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 272 <10.0 10.0 <10.0 10.0
S 6.3 12/17/2020 12/22/2020 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 48.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
S 7.3 12/17/2020 12/22/2020 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 32.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
S 8.3 12/17/2020 12/22/2020 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 192 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
B 1.2 12/17/2020 12/22/2020 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 912 <10.0 69.6 13.1 82.7
B 1.2 12/29/2020 12/30/2020 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <16.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
 B 2 12/17/2020 12/22/2020 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 240 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0

B 3.3 12/17/2020 12/22/2020 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 48.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
B 4.6 12/17/2020 12/22/2020 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 16.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
B 5.3 12/17/2020 12/22/2020 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 80.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
B 6.3 12/17/2020 12/22/2020 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 16.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0

10 50 600* 2500

All results reported in mg/kg unless otherwise noted.
* threshold for top 4' of soil

Thresholds

Soil Data Summary Table

Sample 
Name

Sample 
Date

Reported
8021B 8015M

1000
Bold results are greater than given thresholds and represent dirty soil that was further excavated
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APPENDIX D 

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
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APPENDIX E 

LABORATORY REPORTS 
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

RX-SOIL INC.

RE: LH OPERATING

FORT WORTH, TX 76102

201 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1360

MATTHEW LONGCRIER

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/17/20  12:06.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-20-13.  Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

December 22, 2020

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 18
1919



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

RX-SOIL INC.

201 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1360

MATTHEW LONGCRIER

FORT WORTH TX, 76102

NA

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

12/22/2020

12/17/2020 12/17/2020

LH OPERATING

LH OPERATING H E WEST B #9

LOCO HILLS

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: S  1.3 (H003299-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/17/2020 ND 1.99 99.7 0.07922.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/17/2020 ND 1.90 95.1 0.4682.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/17/2020 ND 1.99 99.4 0.08852.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/17/2020 ND 5.68 94.7 0.3876.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/17/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 101 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 112 16.0 12/18/2020 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/22/2020 ND 205 103 1.95200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/22/2020 ND 203 102 2.18200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 83.6 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 77.0 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 2 of 18
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

RX-SOIL INC.

201 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1360

MATTHEW LONGCRIER

FORT WORTH TX, 76102

NA

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

12/22/2020

12/17/2020 12/17/2020

LH OPERATING

LH OPERATING H E WEST B #9

LOCO HILLS

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: S  2 (H003299-02)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.95 97.4 1.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.87 93.6 1.462.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.93 96.5 1.852.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/18/2020 ND 5.50 91.7 1.716.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/18/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 99.7 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 272 16.0 12/18/2020 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND 205 103 1.95200

DRO >C10-C28* 16.6 10.0 12/21/2020 ND 203 102 2.18200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 10.6 10.0 12/21/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.7 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 96.2 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 3 of 18
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

RX-SOIL INC.

201 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1360

MATTHEW LONGCRIER

FORT WORTH TX, 76102

NA

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

12/22/2020

12/17/2020 12/17/2020

LH OPERATING

LH OPERATING H E WEST B #9

LOCO HILLS

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: S  3.2 (H003299-03)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.95 97.4 1.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.87 93.6 1.462.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.93 96.5 1.852.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/18/2020 ND 5.50 91.7 1.716.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/18/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 101 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 32.0 16.0 12/18/2020 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND 205 103 1.95200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND 203 102 2.18200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.6 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.3 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 4 of 18
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

RX-SOIL INC.

201 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1360

MATTHEW LONGCRIER

FORT WORTH TX, 76102

NA

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

12/22/2020

12/17/2020 12/17/2020

LH OPERATING

LH OPERATING H E WEST B #9

LOCO HILLS

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: S  4 (H003299-04)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.95 97.4 1.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.87 93.6 1.462.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.93 96.5 1.852.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/18/2020 ND 5.50 91.7 1.716.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/18/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 101 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 96.0 16.0 12/18/2020 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND 205 103 1.95200

DRO >C10-C28* 23.1 10.0 12/21/2020 ND 203 102 2.18200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.1 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 87.7 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 5 of 18
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

RX-SOIL INC.

201 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1360

MATTHEW LONGCRIER

FORT WORTH TX, 76102

NA

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

12/22/2020

12/17/2020 12/17/2020

LH OPERATING

LH OPERATING H E WEST B #9

LOCO HILLS

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: S  5.2 (H003299-05)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.95 97.4 1.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.87 93.6 1.462.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.93 96.5 1.852.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/18/2020 ND 5.50 91.7 1.716.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/18/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 99.7 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 272 16.0 12/18/2020 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND 205 103 1.95200

DRO >C10-C28* 10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND 203 102 2.18200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.5 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.7 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

RX-SOIL INC.

201 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1360

MATTHEW LONGCRIER

FORT WORTH TX, 76102

NA

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

12/22/2020

12/17/2020 12/17/2020

LH OPERATING

LH OPERATING H E WEST B #9

LOCO HILLS

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: S  6.3 (H003299-06)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.95 97.4 1.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.87 93.6 1.462.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.93 96.5 1.852.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/18/2020 ND 5.50 91.7 1.716.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/18/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 101 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 48.0 16.0 12/18/2020 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND 205 103 1.95200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND 203 102 2.18200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 103 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 7 of 18
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

RX-SOIL INC.

201 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1360

MATTHEW LONGCRIER

FORT WORTH TX, 76102

NA

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

12/22/2020

12/17/2020 12/17/2020

LH OPERATING

LH OPERATING H E WEST B #9

LOCO HILLS

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: S  7.3 (H003299-07)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.95 97.4 1.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.87 93.6 1.462.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.93 96.5 1.852.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/18/2020 ND 5.50 91.7 1.716.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/18/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 101 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 32.0 16.0 12/18/2020 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND 205 103 1.95200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND 203 102 2.18200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.1 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.3 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 8 of 18
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

RX-SOIL INC.

201 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1360

MATTHEW LONGCRIER

FORT WORTH TX, 76102

NA

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

12/22/2020

12/17/2020 12/17/2020

LH OPERATING

LH OPERATING H E WEST B #9

LOCO HILLS

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: S  8.3 (H003299-08)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.95 97.4 1.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.87 93.6 1.462.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.93 96.5 1.852.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/18/2020 ND 5.50 91.7 1.716.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/18/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 100 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 192 16.0 12/18/2020 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND 205 103 1.95200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND 203 102 2.18200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.9 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 95.8 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 9 of 18
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

RX-SOIL INC.

201 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1360

MATTHEW LONGCRIER

FORT WORTH TX, 76102

NA

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

12/22/2020

12/17/2020 12/17/2020

LH OPERATING

LH OPERATING H E WEST B #9

LOCO HILLS

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: B  1.2 (H003299-09)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.95 97.4 1.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.87 93.6 1.462.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.93 96.5 1.852.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/18/2020 ND 5.50 91.7 1.716.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/18/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 101 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 912 16.0 12/18/2020 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND 205 103 1.95200

DRO >C10-C28* 69.6 10.0 12/21/2020 ND 203 102 2.18200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 13.1 10.0 12/21/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.6 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 96.3 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 10 of 18
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

RX-SOIL INC.

201 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1360

MATTHEW LONGCRIER

FORT WORTH TX, 76102

NA

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

12/22/2020

12/17/2020 12/17/2020

LH OPERATING

LH OPERATING H E WEST B #9

LOCO HILLS

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: B  2 (H003299-10)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.95 97.4 1.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.87 93.6 1.462.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.93 96.5 1.852.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/18/2020 ND 5.50 91.7 1.716.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/18/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 101 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 240 16.0 12/18/2020 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND 205 103 1.95200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND 203 102 2.18200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.1 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 96.5 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 11 of 18
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

RX-SOIL INC.

201 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1360

MATTHEW LONGCRIER

FORT WORTH TX, 76102

NA

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

12/22/2020

12/17/2020 12/17/2020

LH OPERATING

LH OPERATING H E WEST B #9

LOCO HILLS

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: B  3.3 (H003299-11)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.95 97.4 1.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.87 93.6 1.462.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.93 96.5 1.852.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/18/2020 ND 5.50 91.7 1.716.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/18/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 101 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 48.0 16.0 12/18/2020 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND 205 103 1.95200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND 203 102 2.18200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.5 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.6 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 12 of 18
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

RX-SOIL INC.

201 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1360

MATTHEW LONGCRIER

FORT WORTH TX, 76102

NA

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

12/22/2020

12/17/2020 12/17/2020

LH OPERATING

LH OPERATING H E WEST B #9

LOCO HILLS

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: B  4.6 (H003299-12)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.95 97.4 1.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.87 93.6 1.462.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.93 96.5 1.852.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/18/2020 ND 5.50 91.7 1.716.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/18/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 100 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 16.0 16.0 12/18/2020 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND 205 103 1.95200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND 203 102 2.18200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/21/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 100 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.8 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 13 of 18
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

RX-SOIL INC.

201 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1360

MATTHEW LONGCRIER

FORT WORTH TX, 76102

NA

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

12/22/2020

12/17/2020 12/17/2020

LH OPERATING

LH OPERATING H E WEST B #9

LOCO HILLS

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: B  5.3 (H003299-13)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.95 97.4 1.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.87 93.6 1.462.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.93 96.5 1.852.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/18/2020 ND 5.50 91.7 1.716.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/18/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 101 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 80.0 16.0 12/18/2020 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/22/2020 ND 220 110 3.11200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/22/2020 ND 209 105 4.42200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 87.8 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 82.5 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

RX-SOIL INC.

201 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1360

MATTHEW LONGCRIER

FORT WORTH TX, 76102

NA

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

12/22/2020

12/17/2020 12/17/2020

LH OPERATING

LH OPERATING H E WEST B #9

LOCO HILLS

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: B  6.3 (H003299-14)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.96 98.0 3.142.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.87 93.5 2.812.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2020 ND 1.94 97.0 3.492.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/18/2020 ND 5.56 92.6 3.126.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/18/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 102 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 16.0 16.0 12/18/2020 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/22/2020 ND 220 110 3.11200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/22/2020 ND 209 105 4.42200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 93.7 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 87.2 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

QR-03 The RPD value for the sample duplicate or MS/MSD was outside of QC acceptance limits due to matrix interference. QC batch 

accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recovery and/or RPD values.

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

RX-SOIL INC.

RE: LH OPERATING

FORT WORTH, TX 76102

201 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1360

MATTHEW LONGCRIER

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/29/20  11:10.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-20-13.  Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

December 30, 2020

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 4
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

RX-SOIL INC.

201 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1360

MATTHEW LONGCRIER

FORT WORTH TX, 76102

NA

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

12/30/2020

12/29/2020 12/29/2020

LH OPERATING

LH OPERATING H E WEST B #9

LOCO HILLS

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: B1.2 (H003347-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/29/2020 ND 2.03 101 1.472.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/29/2020 ND 1.96 98.0 0.7812.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/29/2020 ND 2.02 101 1.202.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/29/2020 ND 5.77 96.1 0.9896.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/29/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 101 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride <16.0 16.0 12/29/2020 ND 400 100 11.3400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/29/2020 ND 192 96.0 7.51200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/29/2020 ND 213 107 6.20200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/29/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 102 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD.  The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS 

recovery.

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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RXSoil, Inc. 
201 Main St. Ste. 1360, Fort Worth, TX 76102 

END OF REPORT 
 
 
 

 

4141



11

Robert Hamlet 6/8/2021

6/8/2021
Robert Hamlet Environmental Specialist - Advanced



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  16629

CONDITIONS
Operator:

RXSoil, Inc.
201 Main St Ste 1360
Fort Worth, TX 76102

OGRID:

329578
Action Number:

16629
Action Type:

[C­141] Release Corrective Action (C­141)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition Date

rhamlet We have received your closure report and final C­141 for Incident #NRM2032957547 H E WEST B #009, thank you. This closure is approved. 6/8/2021


